PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Shri Brichh Bhan, (98761 01698)

S/o Shri Saroop Chand,

R/o H. No. 33, Kahangarh Road,

Patran, District Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer,

Patran, District Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer,

Patran, District Patiala.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3018 OF 2022

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
02-04-2022	28-04-2022	05-05-2022	-	27-06-2022

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Major Singh (PIO), 9780198952 and Jarnail Singh (On call 9876118612)

ORDER (Third Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 21.11.2022 vide which bailaible warrant was issued to the PIO.
 - (Due to some reason all the cases of hearing date 13.03.2023 were adjourned to 15.03.2023.)
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Major Singh stated that the Sh. Sunil Kumar Gram Panchayat, Chatrana, Block Patran holds the requisite information pertaining to this case and he is not handing over the said information to the office of BDPO, Patran.
- 3. The Commission directs the concerned Gram Pancahyat, Sh. Sunil Kumar, who holds the requested record, to bring the original record to the next hearing. Failing which disciplinary action u/s 20(2) of the RTI act 2005 will be initiated against him. The appellant is also advised to ensure his presence at the hearing so that he can list the pages he wants copied.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

As the respondent PIO appeared before the court on the mentioned date, the court has recalled his order and cancels the warrant issued against him. The Respondent is however, cautioned to exercise due care in future to ensure to comply with the commission's order promptly.

To come up on 24.05.2023 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 am.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 15.03.2023

CC: Sh. Sunil Kumar

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

(To comply with the Order)

Gram Pancahyat, Chatrana, Block Patran, District Patiala